Board of Crawford County Commissioners

Commissionersd Jour nal

2020, SIXTEENTH MEETING

CRAWFORDCOUNTY COURTHOUSECOMMISSIONER® BOARD ROOM
Girard,KS Tuesday, March 3, 202010:.00 AM

The Crawford County Board of Commissioners met pursuant to K&tatutes

Annotated Chapter 19, Article 2, Section 18 in due and regular session with open doors.
CommissioneBruce Blairserved as the presiding officer.

Commissiones Tom Moodyand Jeremyohnsonwerein attendance.

County ClerkDon Pyleand Cainty Counselor Jim Emersovereseated with the Board.
ChairmanBlair led the pledge of allegiance.

UNDER THE HEADING BUSINESS FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING
CONSENT AGENDA

On motion (20-101) of CommissioneMoody and the second of Commissiod@hnson
that theconsent agenda be approved including:
1. Approval of theFebruary28, 2020 minutes of the Board of County
Commissioners
Yeas: Commissionefgdoody, Blair and Johnson
Nays:
Present but not voting:
Absent or not voting:
The motion prevailed and the onsent agenda was approved.

SIGNING OF MOTIONS

The County Clerkpresented the following motisfior Commissionei8 si gnat ur es:

Motion 20 96 That the consent agenda be approved including: Approval of the
February 25, 2020 minutes

Motion 20 97 To appove giving the Culvert Bids to County Counselor Jim Emer
to review and return with a recommendation

Motion 20 98 To approve the appointment of Mr. Mark Rose as Grant Townshif
Treasurer and Mr. Tim Mikrut as Grant TownsHiusteeas
recommended by GmaTownshipClerk Mr. Jeff Elder

Motion 20 99 | To approve the publication of the Notice of Intent to Vacate a Plat
Street and Alley in P.C. Guin
Hearing set for March 27, 2020 at 10:00 AM

Pagel of 13



Board of Crawford County Commissioners

Motion 20

100

To recess thispen session and go into a closed executive session
period of not more thah5 minutes to discuss items that would be
deemed privileged in the Attorney Client Relationship @niciclude
the Board of County Commissioners and County Counselor Jim
Emesson and to reconvene by 10:48 AM

UNDER THE HEADING NEW BUSINESS
PUBLIC HEARINGS AND OPENING OF ANNOUNCED BIDS
MESSAGES FROM CRAWFORD CO LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH
MESSAGES FROM THE PUBLIC
MESSAGES FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES

MESSAGES FROM APPOINTED OFFICIALS

MESSAGES FROM ELECTED OFFICIALS
PROCLAMATION AND ORDERS OF THE BOARD
NEW BUSINESS

Item One: County Clerk Don Pyle presented thebruary2020C1 er k 6 s

Report

Pyle stated that this report summarizes the total amounts spent by departmenytofor pa
and bills during the month éfebruary Mr. Pyle also gave the Commissioners a copy of

theJanuary2020to February 202C 1 er k 6 s

Report

of Changes

comparison. Mr. Pyle reviewed the changes with the Commissioners and discussed som
of the reasons for the changes.

Clerk's Report of the Change in Expenditures from January 2020 to February 2020

Page? of 13

Monthly Total
Accounts Total Expenses For
Dept. # Dept. Name Total Payroll Payable Month 01/31/2020 Difference __|Notes
30 Ambulance Service $105.977.16 | $38,378.95 $144,356.11 $177,929.59 -$33.573.48|Payroll Reduced by $9,500, $24,032 Ins Prem in Jan.
31 Comm. Corrections $42,694.0 $12.416.52 — $55,110.59 $54,100.57 $1,010.02]
35 Co Attny Training $0.! $0.00 $0.! 0.00 $0.00/|
59 Clerk Tech Fund $0.! $0.00 $0. i $0.00|
60 Treasurer Tech Fund $0.! $0.00 $0.! 0. $0.00|
61 Reg Deeds Tech $0.! $0.00 $0.00 0. $0.00|
62 Land Records Tech $0 0.00 $0.00 $0.! $0.00|
00 General Fund $477,472.1 $270.401.52 $747.873.71 $968,738. -$220,864.38|$166,000 Work Comp, Memberships, SEK Rec paid in Jar
Q7 Lower Eight Preparation $0. $0.00 $0.00 $0. $0.00|
08 PHAP BC Pathway Grant $3,835.4 $0.00 $3,835.47 $3,835.4 $0.00]
09 PHAP Grant $12,923.22 $0.00 $12,923.22 $12,923.2 $0.00/
0 Health Dept. $110,511.35 $23,894.88 $134.406.23 $136,536.4 -$2.130.25
Health & Family $2,999.59 $976.42 $3,976.01 $4,129. $153.98
4 Free To Know $9.553.89 $349.98 $9.903.87 $10,410.. $507.00
HERR $0.00 $0.00 $0.0 $0. $0.00
Early Intervention $0.00 $0.00 $0.0 $0.0 $0.00
Case Mar it $6,059.29 $1.474.11 $7.533.41 $8,337.88 $804.48|
) Cancer Prevention $0.0 $0.00 $0.01 $0. $0.01
il Family Connections $1,190.1 $0.00 $1.190.1 $1,190.19 $0.01
22 TCM Teen Pregnancy $0.0 $0.00 $0.01 $0.00 $0.00|
40 R&B, Spec Brg, Weed $149,065.4 $124.,042.83 $273,108.32 $463,858.82 -$190,750.50|Annual Ins. Prem $240,000 paid in Jan.
41 Special Bridge Fund $0.0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.01
42 710th Maintenance $0.0 $0. $0.00 $0.00 $0.01
45 Equipment Reserve $0.0 $0. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
79 Driver Improvement $0.00 S0. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
97 Wireless Phone Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00/
98 Consolidated 911 $0.00] $3,411.19 $3.411.1 $5,544.53 -$2.133.34 |
00 EmEIozee Benefits $391,857.36 $4,154.95 $396,012.3 $422,985.03 -$26,972. $27,000 Add'l Benefits Paid in Jan. - Sick & Vac Payouts
0: Operating Reserve Fund $0.00 $155.082.02 $155,082.0: $149,066.29 $6.015. Payment to Contractor SD 3 Main Relocate in Jan, Feb
0: Office Remodel $0.00 A $0.0! $0.00 $0.00/|
1 Fire District #1 $672.82 $25,658.20 $26,331.02 $18,879.32 $7.451.70|Fire Dist Ins $11,193
1 Fire Equipment Fund $0.00 $6.134.20 $6,134.20 $0.00 $6,134.20|New AED for Fire Dist 1
220 Fire District #2 $246.55 $1,340.72 $1,6687.27 $1,862.34 -$275
22. Fire District #3 $0.00 $1,617.85 $1.617.85 $3,002.94 -$1,385.09
22 Fire District #4 $0.00 $2,605.51 $2,605.51 $4,926.93 $2,321.42 | Supplies Purchased in January
24 torical Museum 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.0:
25 RJA reinvestment $2,373.97 $553.00 $2,926.97 $4.961.66 $2,034.69|$1,600 Reduction in Payroll
25 Fiscal Clerk JJA 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.
260 JJ RJA 11th Judicial $30,791.39 $2,398.36 $33,189.75 $39,190.4 -$6,000.70($3,300 Reduction in Payroll, $2,400 Travel Exp in Jan.
261 Juvenile Justice JIAS 0.00 $0. $0.00 $0.0 $0.00/
262 Environmental LEPP 0. $0 $0. $0.0 $0.00|
263 uvenile Justice 0. $0. $0. $0.0 $0.00|
264 ocal Envrmntl. Prot. 0. $0 $0. $0.0 $0.00|
280 Motor Vehicle $0. S0 $0. $0.00 $0.00|
355 Parks & Rec $0.00 $0. $0. $0.00 $0.00
398 Tourism & Convention $13,623.96 $18.127.29 $31.751.25 $42,675.29 $10.,824.04 |Reduction in Promotion Expenses
399 Viol. Against Women $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|
505 Sewer District #2 $0.00 $4,990.97 $4,990.97 $4,491.10 $499.87|
51 Sewer District #4 $219.22 $2,914.40 $3.133.62 $221.62 $2,912.00|Repairs Expense of $2,550
520 Sewer District #5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.
702 Sewer Franklin Oper #3 $0.00 $4,945.74 $4,945.74 $4,202.39 $743.35
991 Mental Health Payroll $466,261.26 $0.00 $466,261.26 $563.114.34 $96.853.08 | Vacation & Sick Payout in January
992 Motor Vehicle Payroll $15,844.29 $0.00 $15,844.29 $15,468.35 $375.94
$1,844,172.73 $705,869.61 $2,550,042.34 $3,122.483.75 -$572,441.41



Board of Crawford County Commissioners

Presentation of County Clerk's Report to the Board of County Commissioners confirmation of the same

report, the allowance of claims and audit authorizing the issuance of orders (warrants) in payment of the

claims allowed including the approval of county payroll.

As provided by Chapter 19-608, K.S.A. 1963, the foregoing report and decision of the County
Clerk of claims against Crawford County is hereby presented to your Board of County Commissioners
for confirmation, and all claims specified in said report, listed in the County Warrant Register for 2020.
The funds listed are all inclusive and are submitted to the Board of County Commissioners on

02/28/2020 as provided by law.

Deductions Total
Employee + Accounts Total Expenses
Dept. # Dept. Name Payroll Net Pay Employer Total Payroll Payable Paid For Month
30 Ambulance Service $73,876.50 $32,100.66| $105,977.16 $38,378.95 $144,356.11
31 Comm. Corrections $24,317.82 $18,376.25 $42,694.07 $12,416.52 $55,110.59
35 Co Attny Training $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
59 Clerk Tech Fund $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
60 Treasurer Tech Fund $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
61 Reg Deeds Tech $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
62 Land Records Tech $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
100 General Fund $324,658.19] $152,814.00| $477,472.19| $270,401.52 $747,873.71
107 Lower Eight Preparation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
108 PHAP BC Pathways Grant $2,066.70 $1,768.77 $3,835.47 $0.00 $3,835.47
109 PHAP Grant $6,131.65 $6,791.57 $12,923.22 $0.00 $12,923.22
110 Health Dept. $52,314.54 $58,196.81 $110,511.35 $23,894.88 $134,406.23
111 Health & Family $2,248.60 $750.99 $2,999.59 $976.42 $3,976.01
114 Free To Know $5,286.42 $4,267.47 $9,5653.89 $349.98 $9,903.87
116 HERR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
117 Early Intervention $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
118 Case Management $3,381.31 $2,677.98 $6,059.29 $1,474.11 $7,633.40
119 Cancer Prevention $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
121 Family Connections $788.99 $401.20 $1,190.19 $0.00 $1,190.19
122 TCM Teen Pregnancy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
140 R&B, Spec Brg, Weed $102,759.17 $46,306.32|  $149,065.49| $124,042.83 $273,108.32
141 Special Bridge Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
142 710th Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
145 Equipment Reserve $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
179 Driver Improvement $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
197 Wireless Phone Tax $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
198 Consolidated 911 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,411.19 $3,411.19
200 Employee Benefits $0.00{ $391,857.36| $391,857.36 $4,154.95 $396,012.31
202 Operating Reserve Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|  $155,082.02 $155,082.02
203 Office Remodel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
215 Fire District #1 $570.75 $102.07 $672.82 $25,658.20 $26,331.02
216 Fire Equipment Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,134.20 $6,134.20
220 Fire District #2 $191.22 $55.33 $246.55 $1,340.72 1,687.27
222 Fire District #3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,617.85 1,617.85
223 Fire District #4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,605.51 $2,605.51
241 Historical Museum $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
253 RJA reinvestment $1,710.53 $663.44 $2,373.97 $553.00 $2,926.97
257 Fiscal Clerk JUA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
260 JJ RJA 11th Judicial $16,275.01 $14,516.38 $30,791.39 $2,398.36 $33,189.75
261 Juvenile Justice JIAS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
262 Environmental LEPP $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
263 Juvenile Justice $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
264 Local Envrmnti. Prot. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
280 Motor Vehicle $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
355 Parks & Rec $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
398 Tourism & Convention $5,778.38 $7,845.58 $13,623.96 $18,127.29 $31,751.25
399 Viol. Against Women $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
505 Sewer District #2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,990.97 $4,990.97
516 Sewer District #4 $172.70 $46.52 $219.22 $2,914.40 $3,133.62
520 Sewer District #5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Page3 of 13




Board of Crawford County Commissioners

On motion (20-102) of CommissioneMoody and the second of Commissiod@hnson

to approve the February 2020 Clerkbds Report
On a Roll Call Vote.

Yeas: Commissioners Moody, Blair and Johnson

Nays:

Present bunot voting:

Absent or not voting:

The motion prevailed.

Page4 of 13



